NORTHERN . NAVIGATORS

‘ NORTHERN NAVIGATORS
R Introductory event at

CRIENTEERING CLUB:

SHORT course - 1.4km
1. Nick Latham

. Gavin Card

. Michael Swales

. Michael McPartland+2
. Michel Chalopin

. Graham Rose

. Graeme Richards

. Stepen Card

. Jonathan Archer

. Gavin Card

. Scott Holmes

. Anne Frankish

. Ellen Jennings

. Christopher Miller
. Gary Birkett

. Stuart Rutter

. David Graham

disqualified / retired

Mark Birkett
Mark Potts

MEDIUM course - 2.4km

. Eric Stamp

. Kezzy Latham

. Barbara Johnson

. Michael Swales

. Janet Nesbitt

. George Rose

. David+Helen Mann
. Paul Fenwick

. Michael Snowdon

. K+P.Coulson

. John+Graham Coulson

. James Wade

. Mike Mitchell

. Alex+Janet White
. Ben McPartland

. Mallory Smith

non-competitive

Frank Major

disqualified / retired

Derek Martin
Miller family
Miller+Holmes

LONG course - 3.8km

dis

Key :

. Howard Forrest

. Dave Caudwell

. Maurice Swales

. Bob Johnson

. Kerry Smart

. Graeme Tweddle
. Eric Stamp

. Russ Snowdon

. Patricia Davies

. Richards+Swales
. Mick Knight

. Gillian Tweddle

. lan Shaw

. Tom Beck

. Alan Bailes

. Jennings+Nesbitt
. John Shaw+1

. Glyn Bacon

. Steve Owers

. Lynne Johnson

. Cynthia+Nicholas Bolton
. Allison Watson

. Frank Martin

. Fred Gray

. John+Luke Bolton
. Celia Woffindin

. Jim+David Towell
qualified / retired
Jim Arden

M15
M10
M11
M?

M21

M10
M?

M10
W21
M40

M?

M40
M45
M40
M217?
w21
M19
M21
M40
w21
M13
M35
w21
M21
M55
M40
?
M?
M21
M21
W45
M/W?
W15
M45
M50
M?
w21
M9

M?

Chopwell Wood
Sunday, 11" September 1988

NN
ind
NN
ind
ind
ind
ind
ind
ind
ind
ind
NN
ind
ind
ind
ind
ind

ind
ind

ind
AOK
NN
NN
ind
ind
ind
ind
ind
ind
ind
ind
ind
NN
ind
ind

NN
ind

ind
ind

m - missed, w -wrong, f-found

9.59
12.06 second run
17.41 second run
23.41
23.50
25.06
25.44
27.18
28.02
29.40
31.34
31.57
32.26
33.38
35.47
41.45
74.48

-- wh
-- wh

17.25 second run
24.48
27.30
32.47
37.15
38.42
44.52
46.02
46.38
4717
51.42
52.52
52.59
63.20
65.53
69.29

35.36

-- w15
-- md
-- md

29.27
29.44
31.38
33.29
34.43
35.50
35.42
37.35
37.58
38.56
38.57
39.16
40.23
44.40
46.30
46.51
54.21
54.58
55.53
56.27
62.02
65.07
68.07
69.05
71.18
74.49
85.09

Officials:

Organiser - Margaret Knight
Planner - Simon Watts
Controller - Peter Mair (TYNE)

Organiser’s comments - Margaret Knight

What a lovely day! All the anxieties before the event (it would pour all
day....no-one would come....or hundreds would turn up and we’d never
cope!), all these worries melted away in the sunshine as a steady
stream of cars arrived, and the enquiries team swung into action.

It was great to see lots of newcomers. Perhaps we would attract even
more if the National ‘Try Orienteering’ weekend was 2 or 3 weeks later,
so that school groups could get organised.

The results list doesn’t show the full number of people who came and
took part, as many of the younger competitors had the rest of the family
with them (next time lets have more of the girls putting their name on
the family control card!).

Two enthusiastic youngsters punched extra controls that weren’t on
their course - this would normally earn disqualification.

Thanks go to Simon and Peter for planning and controlling the event,
and to all those who came and made it a success - all the competitors
and all the helpers. A special word of thanks (or merci) to Michel for
helping and adding an international flavour to the event, and to those
others who didn’t wait to be asked but volunteered their help!



