

Jim Arden

M?

Key: m - missed, w - wrong, f - found

ind

NORTHERN NAVIGATORS

Introductory event at **Chopwell Wood**

Sunday, 11th September 1988

SHORT course - 1.4km				
1. Nick Latham	M15	NN	9.59	
2. Gavin Card	M10	ind		second run
Michael Swales	M11	NN		second run
4. Michael McPartland+2	M?	ind	23.41	Second full
5. Michel Chalopin	M21	ind	23.50	
6. Graham Rose	M11	ind	25.06	
7. Graeme Richards	M11	ind	25.44	
8. Stepen Card	M8	ind	27.18	
9. Jonathan Archer	M11	ind	28.02	
10. Gavin Card	M10	ind	29.40	
11. Scott Holmes	M10	ind	31.34	
12. Anne Frankish	W45	NN	31.57	
13. Ellen Jennings	W45	ind	32.26	
14. Christopher Miller	M8	ind	33.38	
15. Gary Birkett	M8	ind	35.47	
16. Stuart Rutter	M12	ind	41.45	
17. David Graham	M21	ind	74.48	
disqualified / retired	1412 1	iii u	7-110	
Mark Birkett	M?	ind		w5
Mark Potts	M?	ind		w5
Mark Foto			•	
MEDIUM course - 2.4km				
1. Eric Stamp	M21	ind	17.25	second run
2. Kezzy Latham	W19	AOK	24.48	
3. Barbara Johnson	W21	NN	27.30	
4. Michael Swales	M11	NN	32.47	
5. Janet Nesbitt	W	ind	37.15	
6. George Rose	M11	ind	38.42	
7. David+Helen Mann	?	ind	44.52	
8. Paul Fenwick	M19	ind	46.02	
9. Michael Snowdon	M8	ind	46.38	
10. K+P.Coulson	W35	ind	47.17	
11. John+Graham Coulson		ind	51.42	
12. James Wade	M8	ind	52.52	
13. Mike Mitchell	M?	ind	52.59	
14. Alex+Janet White	?	NN	63.20	
15. Ben McPartland	M10	ind	65.53	
16. Mallory Smith	W21	ind	69.29	
non-competitive				
Frank Major	M40	NN	35.36	
disqualified / retired				
Derek Martin	M?	ind		w1,5
Miller family	?	ind		m5
Miller+Holmes	?	ind		m5
LONG course - 3.8km				
Howard Forrest	M40	NN	29.27	
Dave Caudwell	M45	NN	29.44	
Maurice Swales	M40	NN	31.38	
4. Bob Johnson	M21?	NN	33.29	
Kerry Smart	W21	ind	34.43	
Graeme Tweddle	M19	UNOC	35.50	
7. Eric Stamp	M21	ind	35.42	
8. Russ Snowdon	M40	ind	37.35	
9. Patricia Davies	W21	NN	37.58	
10. Richards+Swales	M13	NN	38.56	
11. Mick Knight	M35	NN	38.57	
12. Gillian Tweddle	W21	CUOC	39.16	
13. Ian Shaw	M21	NN	40.23	
14. Tom Beck	M55	SCS	44.40	
15. Alan Bailes	M40	SCS	46.30	
16. Jennings+Nesbitt	?	ind	46.51	
17. John Shaw+1	M?	ind	54.21	
18. Glyn Bacon	M21 M21	ind NN	54.58 55.53	
19. Steve Owers		NN NN	55.53 56.27	
20. Lynne Johnson	W45	NN ind	56.27	
21. Cynthia+Nicholas Bolton22. Allison Watson	W15	ind NN	62.02 65.07	
23. Frank Martin				
		NO	62 07	
24 Fred Gray	M45	NO NN	68.07	
24. Fred Gray	M45 M50	NN	69.05	
25. John+Luke Bolton	M45 M50 M?	NN ind	69.05 71.18	
25. John+Luke Bolton26. Celia Woffindin	M45 M50 M? W21	NN ind ind	69.05 71.18 74.49	
25. John+Luke Bolton	M45 M50 M?	NN ind	69.05 71.18	

Officials:

Organiser - Margaret Knight Planner - Simon Watts Controller - Peter Mair (TYNE)

Organiser's comments - Margaret Knight

What a lovely day! All the anxieties before the event (it would pour all day....no-one would come....or hundreds would turn up and we'd never cope!), all these worries melted away in the sunshine as a steady stream of cars arrived, and the enquiries team swung into action. It was great to see lots of newcomers. Perhaps we would attract even more if the National 'Try Orienteering' weekend was 2 or 3 weeks later, so that school groups could get organised.

The results list doesn't show the full number of people who came and took part, as many of the younger competitors had the rest of the family with them (next time lets have more of the <u>girls</u> putting their name on the family control card!).

Two enthusiastic youngsters punched extra controls that weren't on their course - this would normally earn disqualification.

Thanks go to Simon and Peter for planning and controlling the event, and to all those who came and made it a success - all the competitors and all the helpers. A special word of thanks (or *merci*) to Michel for helping and adding an international flavour to the event, and to those others who didn't wait to be asked but <u>volunteered</u> their help!